

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07 - 562007 OCT 26 2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND ALTRIA GROUP, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH J. PARSIGIAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

KENNETH S. GELLER
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

GUY MILLER STRUVE
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Altria Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE LOWER COURTS HAVE REACHED CONFLICTING DECISIONS ON WHETHER CLAIMS LIKE THESE ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW.....	9
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided On The Scope Of Express Preemption	10
B. The Lower Courts Are Divided On The Scope Of Implied Preemption.....	20
II. THE PREEMPTION ISSUE THAT HAS DIVIDED THE LOWER COURTS IS RECURRING AND EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maine	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971).....	21
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997)	18
<i>Arnold v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 2003 L 000570 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed May 2, 2003).....	25
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2971490 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2006)	19, 25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4
<i>Black v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 002-08526-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. filed Dec. 11, 2000).....	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	24
<i>Cantley v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1057 (Ala. 1996)	18

<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collora v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 002-00732 (Mo. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 17, 2000)	25
<i>Craft v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. ED 85142 (Mo. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 29, 2000).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22
<i>Curtis v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. PI 01-18042 (Minn. Dist. Ct. filed Nov. 28, 2001)	25
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1172019 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2005)	19
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	23
<i>Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	26
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	20

<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Glassner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	20
<i>Hines v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. CA 01-1882 AF (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 21, 2001).....	25
<i>Holmes v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 03C-08-167 (Del. Super. Ct. filed Aug. 18, 2003)	25
<i>Howard v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 00L000136 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 14, 2000).....	25
<i>Kelly v. Martin & Bayley Inc.</i> , No. 05L000123 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 7, 2005).....	25
<i>In re Lorillard</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1035 (1978).....	6, 21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	4, 5, 15, 17, 26
<i>Marrone v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 99 CIV 0954 (Ohio Ct. C.P. filed Nov. 8, 1999)	25
<i>McClure v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99C148 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. filed Jan. 19, 1999).....	25

<i>Mills v. Martin & Bayley Inc.</i> , No. 04L001270 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Nov. 15, 2004)	25
<i>Miner v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. CV-2004-176 (Ark. Cir. Ct. filed Dec. 29, 2004).....	25
<i>Moore v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 01-C-125K (W. Va. Cir. Ct. filed Sept. 17, 2001)	25
<i>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2007 WL 1969734 (D.N.M. 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Newton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. C 02-1415 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2003)	19
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2692026 (Or. Cir. Ct. 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Peters v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 02-C-398 (N.H. Super. Ct. filed Apr. 20, 2002).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 01-CIV-0413 (Ohio Ct. C.P. filed May 4, 2001).....	25
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005).....	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 06-179 (cert. granted June 25, 2007)	27

<i>Rios v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 02-01391 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 1, 2002).....	25
<i>Rivera v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 05002779 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 18, 2005).....	25
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	12
<i>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. 1980)	24
<i>Stern v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. L-2584-03 (N.J. Super. Ct. filed Apr. 4, 2003).....	25
<i>Thompson v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , MC 05-2389 (Minn. Dist. Ct. filed Feb. 15, 2005).....	25
<i>Turner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 00-L-113 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 10, 2000).....	25
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007).....	20, 27

Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.,
11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807 (Ct. App. 2004)18

STATUTES

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 207.....6
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of
1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 873
15 U.S.C. § 455
15 U.S.C. § 1331i, 1, 3, 9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1334i, 2, 3, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1336 i, 5
28 U.S.C. § 12541

REGULATIONS

29 Fed. Reg. 530 (Jan. 22, 1964).....21
48 Fed. Reg. 15,953 (Apr. 13, 1983).....22
62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997)22
